
Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: 12-27-2017
Licensee: Pioneer Beverages, Inc.
OBA: Alice's Champa_gne Palace

License #/Type:Beverage Dispensary 253 
Address: 195 E. Pioneer Ave, Homer, AK 
AMCO Case #: AB 17-0763

This is a notice to you as licensee . that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

On 12-13-2017 an inspection was conducted at your establishment. On-duty manager Joshua Tobin
was asked to provide proof of alcohol server education. Tobin stated he doesn't have one and was 
unaware he needed one. 

Your attention is directed to AS04.21.025: Server education, AS04.21.030: Responsibility of
licensees, agents, and employees, and AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations. 

As part of your response, please send a copy of Tobin's server education card.
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*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton

SIGNATURE://�

Delivered VIA: Mail

Received by:

SIGNATURE:

Date: JAN 1 l 2018 

ALCOHOL MA fJUAN� CONTROl OFRCE

STATE Of.ALASKA 













             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

1-4-18

BPO Elks Lodge #2127

BPO Elks Lodge #3237

Club / #367

215 W. Jenny Way, Homer, AK  99603

AB18-0008

On 12-7-17, Investigator Hamilton contacted Events Coordinator Christine and discussed the proper 
use of a caterers permit.  Christine stated that was not the way they have been doing it for years.  
This conversation prompted Jan Jonkers, Elks Official, to e-mail Director McConnell to clarify the 
procedures, to which McConnell e-mailed him back with instructions.  It also prompted Tom Stroozas 
to have a phone conversation with Chairman of the ABC Board Bob Klein followed by an e-mail 
thanking him for looking into the matter.  In short, the advice of Inv. Hamilton and Director McConnell 
was ignored and the establishment sold their alcohol to the general public on December 10, 14 and 
15, 2017, while also having a caterers permit that AJ's Oldtown Steakhouse and Tavern had 
obtained.   
 
Your attention is directed to AS04.11.110:  Club license, AS04.11.230:  Caterer's permit, 
AS04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations and AS04.21.030:  Responsibility of licensees, 
agents, and employee's 

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov






HOMER ELKS #2127, 215 W. JENNY WAY, HOMER, ALASKA 99603 

January 16, 2018 

 
 
 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
Attn:  Erika McConnell, Director 
550 w. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
 
Dear Director McConnell: 
 
RE: AMCO Case AB18-0015 
 
You are aware that Homer Elks lodge often rents out our facility for various events 
throughout the year and obtains the necessary catering permits via APS Investments, 
LLC, for the purpose of selling alcoholic beverages at these “catered” events.  These 
type activities are very important to our lodge to generate funds that are given back to 
our community in the form of youth scholarships, military/veteran appreciations and to 
other local non-profits that solicit us for support throughout the year.  Without our ability 
to rent out our facility and sell alcohol many, if not most, of our charitable contributions 
would go away. 
 
In an effort to assist with the mitigation process of this “violation” by APS Investments, 
LLC, we solicit your support to allow us to make the necessary corrections with our 
catering permit provider to better understand the somewhat confusing statutes.  We 
want to “do it right” and the statutes are somewhat fuzzy on the details. 
 
If there is anything else that you need from Homer Elks at this time, please let me know.  
We look forward working with AMCO and our catering permit holder in the future to 
conform to the regulations in a clear and concise manner. 
 
Cordially, 

 
Tom Stroozas - President 
 
C:   Don Cotogno – Board of Directors, Chair 
 Jesse Walton – Leading Knight 
 Jan Jonker – Homer Elks, Secretary 
 















EXPIRES ON 























             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

1-30-18

Happy Valley Bar & Cafe, Inc.

Happy Valley Bar & Cafe

#4684 / Package Store

24175 Sterling Hwy, Ninilchik, AK

AB18-0108

On 1-5-18 you received a Notice of Violation which you have not responded to.  Your attention is 
directed to 3AAC304525(a)(1)(B):  Communication with licensees 
 
Listed below is the original offense. 
 
On 12-13-2017 an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Robin Glessing was asked to 
provide proof of alcohol server education.  Glessing stated she had left her card at home.  A check 
with State CHARR revealed her card had expired October 18, 2015.   
 
Your attention is directed to AS04.21.025:  Server education, AS04.21.030:  Responsibility of 
licensees, agents, and employees, and AS04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations. 
 
As part of your response, please send a copy of Glessing's new server education card.  

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


1

Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Lucas Stuart <lucasstuart2000@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2018 4:12 PM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Happy Valley Bar & Cafe

 
To whom it may concern:  
 
My apologies for the tardiness of this response. I actually misplaced the letter. Upon finding it, I am now giving you an 
immediate response. The employee Robin Glessing has renewed her TAP card. Enclosed is a pic of the photocopy. If you 
require a photo of the original, please let me know and I will get back to you.  
This is for the violation that occurred on 12-13-2017 at Happy Valley Store (aka Happy Valley Bar & Cafe) license # 
4684. Case # AB18-0108 
If there is anything further I can do, feel free to let me know.  



3

 
 
Lucas Stuart 
Manager 
lucasstuart2000@yahoo.com  
(907)398-2675 
 
Sent from my iPhone 



From: Lucas Stuart
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Happy Valley Store
Date: Monday, March 05, 2018 3:26:24 PM

To whom it may concern:

     I received a call from someone a few days ago asking me to send an e-mail explaining the tardiness of
my first response.  Here is my best explanation: I only check my mail once a week.  When I got the first
notification, it was the first I had heard of the offence. My employee Robin Glessing did not inform me that
she was asked to produce her TAP card and it was expired.  When I got the notification from your office, I
immediately had Mrs Glessing attend the next available local class.  Honestly, after that, I had forgotten
about responding to your office's notice.  When I had received the second notice, Mrs Glessing had
already passed her class and gotten a new TAP card and given me a photocopy of it.  Of course I had
lost track of time yet again and when I realized I just missed the window to respond yet again, I did so
immediately.  Now you are caught up.  If there is anything I can do further, please let me know.

Luke Stuart
Manager, Happy Valley Store
lucasstuart2000@yahoo.com
(907)398-2675

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


 







             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

2-28-18

Hard Rock Cafe International, Inc.

Hard Rock Cafe

#4157 / Beverage Dispensary

415 E Street, Anchorage, AK

AB18-0205

 
Upon reviewing your social media (Face Book page), it was observed that you are advertising a 2018 
Iditarod/Rondy VIP Lounge.  The advertisement says that there is an "Open Bar" for 3 hour blocks of 
time for $100.00 per person.  This is a violation of Title IV. 
 
Your attention is referred to AS 04.16.015:  Pricing and marketing of alcoholic beverages.  More 
specifically section (a)(4) which states a licensee or licensee’s agent or employee may not ...”sell, 
offer to sell, or deliver an unlimited number of alcoholic beverages to a person or group of persons 
during a set period of time for a fixed price” and (b) which states “A licensee or a licensee's agent or 
employee may not advertise or promote in any way, either on or off the premises, a practice 
prohibited under (a) of this section”. 
 
NOTE:  This is your second notice of violation for pricing and marketing, reference case #AB17-0086

J. Hamilton

In-Person

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

1-30-18

Bleeding Heart Brewery, LLC

Bleeding Heart Brewery

#5439 / Brewery

16013 E. Outer Springer Loop, Palmer

AB18-0126

A compliant was made that your establishment is offering free beer.  A review of your Facebook page 
reveals you are.  First one, dated Jan 13, 20018 and reads, "In Honor of AK BeerWeek, we're offering 
"Buy a Bottle, Get a Beer" through Sunday Jan 21st". Second one, dated 1-30-18 reads, "Show up 
with one of these beauties on your arm and impress your "Friends" at the big football party this 
weekend! We've even extended the "Beer Week" Deal while supplies last!!! Buy a Bottle to go and 
get a Beer to Drink now!  This is a violation of Title IV. 
 
"Attn. ABC or Other Inquisitive Minds; rest assured the "Free Beer" is accounted for and paid for in 
full by a neutral third party investor". 
 
Your attention is referred to AS 04.16.015(a)(1) & (b) 
 
Please direct any questions to amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


From: Bleeding Heart Brewery
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: Re: Bleeding Heart Brewing, Lic 3804, NOV AB18-0126
Date: Tuesday, March 06, 2018 3:25:46 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Thank you for getting a hold of me with this NOV.  As always it is our goal to be well within the
laws and the guidelines of AMCO and Title 4.  I have been in contact with enforcement officers
in the past and have always responded respectfully and legally with any question there might
have been.

The Facebook post being refereed to in honor of beer week was mentioned to us by AMCO
enforcement (investigator Rooks) after posting it.  Upon conversation with enforcement and
assurance that the beer is not actually free, we were allowed to continue with the post and
the offer.  After my conversation with Investigator Rooks regarding this topic, we had no idea
a NOV went out to our psychical address rather than our mailing address and thought we
were within regulation.

The line in the post "Attn. ABC or Other Inquisitive Minds; rest assured the "Free Beer" is
accounted for and paid for in full by a neutral third party investor" was intentionally included
for any other questions that may have arisen by curious consumers, competitors, or others, as
a nod to our conversion with Enforcement Agent Rooks.

To be Clear; No Beer was, nor has been, actually given away for free.  It is always bought,
taxed, and paid for per regulation.

For any further information of clarification please contact me via email or call 760-917-2417,
thank you.

Zack Lanphier
CoFounder/Operations
Bleeding Heart Brewery
"Drink Like You Give a Damn!"

(Mailing Address: 1150 S. Colony Way Ste. #3  PMB 618   Palmer, AK 99645)

From: Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 6, 2018 2:51 PM
To: bleedingheartbrewing@hotmail.com
Subject: Bleeding Heart Brewing, Lic 3804, NOV AB18-0126
 

mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
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Zach,
 
Reply back to this email for your response.
 
Regards,
 

 
Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician I
AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov

 
 

mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
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